
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Michael Harris (Chair) 
Councillor Philip Peake (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ami Ibitson 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Dan Whittle 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
 

 Paul Dale 
Richard King 
Mike Robinson 
David Webb 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 12 November 2013 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 

7 - 10 

3. Annual Audit Letter 2012-13 
 

11 - 24 

4. Financial Forecasts for 2013-14 
 

25 - 37 

5. Internal Audit Update Report 
 

38 - 58 

6. Anti Fraud and Corruption Update 
 

59 - 63 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\5\1\ai00007157\$gk0pmlgl.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 20 November 2013 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 12 September 2013 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\5\1\ai00007157\$zjy03luj.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 

Minutes 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT PANEL, which was open to the press and public, 
held on THURSDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, 
SE6 4RU at 7:00p.m. 
 

Present 

 
Councillor Harris (Chair), Councillors Peake, Ibitson, Ingleby and Mallory. 
 
Independent Members 
Paul Dale 
Mike Robinson 
Richard King 
 
External Audit 
Jamie Bewick   Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton 
Darren Wells    Director for Assurance, Grant Thornton 
 
Internal Audit  
Chris Harris     Partner, RSM Tenon 
Andrew Hamilton   Manager, RSM Tenon 
 
Officers 
David Austin     Interim Head of Audit & Risk. 
Conrad Hall    Head of Business Management and Service Support 
Richard Lambeth   Group Finance Manager- Accounting and Capital 
 
Apologies were received from David Webb. 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. 
 

MINUTES  
 

 
 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held 
on 18 June 2013, which was open to the press 
and public, be confirmed and signed as a true 
record of the proceedings. 
 

 

2. 
 

  2.1 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None Received. 
 

 

3. 
 
 

  3.1 

GRANT THORNTON’S  EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FOR 
2012/13 ACCOUNTS 
 
Darren Wells, Director for Assurance, Grant Thornton introduced 
the report. He highlighted that after the reports went out there 

 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\5\1\ai00007157\$zjy03luj.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

was one amendment identified, and a couple of areas of work 
was still in progress. He informed members that overall the 
quality of the statement presented was very good and the 
information had been supported by documentation. Darren Wells 
said there had been very good co-operation from both sides. 
 

3.2 Mike Robinson said that the amber assessments were 
confusing, as by definition these issues were trivial and of low 
consequence, yet they have been highlighted. He said they 
could have been coded differently, especially as there were quite 
a few of them. The Chair commented that he had identified only 
one red assessment and asked why it was significant. Darren 
Wells stated that the process for the valuation of non current 
assets would need to be put right before the 
[...]
t they could 
communicate the Council’s performance to the public. Councillor 
Ingleby stated that it was important to ensure that this 
information was prominent on the Council’s website. 
 

 
ED. Res. & 
Regen. 

3.7 The Chair asked whether Grant Thornton thought it would be 
useful for the Council to sought external opinion as to whether it 
was delivering value for money. Darren Wells said that Grant 
Thornton has provided the Council with a snap shot of whether it 
was using its reserves in an effective way, plus how the Council 
compares to like authorities, as detailed in the financial 
resilience report. Darren Wells added that the authority would 
need to decide whether it would be prudent to spend money to 
employ and engage external assistance to give a fresh outlook.  
 

 

3.8 Councillor Mallory said that it does not seem as if there was any 
significant issue they need to worry about in the way the Council 
had matched its priorities against its resources. Darren Wells 
said that the approach the authority had taken was balanced.  
 

 

 
 

3.9 

Pension Fund 
Darren Wells introduced the Pension Fund report and stated that 
there were few areas still outstanding at the time the report was 
sent out, but most of them have now been completed. He added 
that on the whole the quality of the financial statements was 
good and there were no issues that would pose significant risk. 
 

 

3.10 Panel members noted that the issue of a separate Bank Account 
for Pension Fund was yet to be resolved in keeping with the 
2009 Regulations. Paul Dale raised his concerns, and said this 
was unlawful, and the issue had dragged on for over two years. 
Panel members said that this issue could not be ignored. The 
Head of Business Management and Service Support said that 
officers were aware of their responsibilities and they would seek 
to address the issue in a way that would not result in significant 
cost to the Council. This would be done during the upgrading of 
the general accounting systems which would go live in the next 
2-3 months.  
 

 

3.11 
 

The Chair asked if this meant that in 2-3 months time a separate 
Bank Account would be opened for the Pensions Fund. The 
Head of Business Management and Service Support stated that 
the Council already had a separate Pension Fund Bank Account, 
and all financial transactions of the Pensions Fund would be in 
that account by the end of the current financial year.  
 

 

3.12 The Chair requested an explanation of the working capital ratio 
in relation to the Council’s performance, this was provided and it 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\5\1\ai00007157\$zjy03luj.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

was noted that there was no reason for concern. The Chair then 
thanked Darren Wells and Jamie Bewick for the presentation, 
and stated that it was a good Audit report.  
 

 RESOLVED that the External Auditors reports for the Council’s 
Main Accounts and the Lewisham Pension Fund 
Accounts 2012/13 be noted. 
 

 

4. 
 

4.1 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT 2012/13 ACCOUNTS 
 
The Group Finance Manager, Accounting and Capital introduced 
the officers report. The Panel considered and noted the report 
which included the proposed Letters of Representation. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Letters of 
Representation be approved, 
 

 

5. 
 

5.1 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
Chris Harris, RSM Tenon informed the Panel that RSM Tenon 
went into Administration in early August, and have been bought 
by Baker Tilly. He assured Panel members that services would 
continue as before but from the next meeting they would be part 
of Baker Tilly LLP. 
 

 

5.2 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report.  
Councillor Ingleby asked whether the work on Adult Social Care 
has been finalised as promised at the last meeting, and was told 
that this work has been completed. Councillor Ingleby 
commented that the Street Lighting Contract was discussed at 
the Sustainable Development Select Committee meeting. He 
asked if there was a penalty process in place, and whether 
communications between both boroughs was effective. It was 
noted that information was shared between boroughs, and that 
penalties were being acted upon.  
 

 

5.3 The Chair asked whether the key findings listed on page 129 
would be acted upon, and was told by the Interim Head of Audit 
& Risk that all key findings would have recommendations, and 
these have to be implemented within a timeframe. The Chair 
asked when the feedback was expected, and was told that there 
were deadlines to be adhered to, and by March 2014 follow up 
action would be taken.  
 

 

5.4 Richard King asked how the recommendations for Adult Social 
Care were going to be implemented if staff were being reduced. 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said that the cuts were Council 
wide, and the Council was committed to deliver services 

 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\5\1\ai00007157\$zjy03luj.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

efficiently. The feasibility of the recommendation would have 
been considered when it was agreed with management.  The 
Head of Business Management and Service Support stated that 
there was a benchmark on cost reduction which the Council 
could not possibly go below.  
 

5.5 The Chair said there had been a lot of changes in the provision 
of Adult Social Care and members need to be keep abreast of 
developments. It was noted that there has been a change in the 
culture of local government and the expectation now was ‘more 
for less’. The Chair asked whether this issue has been 
highlighted in the Healthier Communities Select Committee, and 
asked if the audit reports should be raised at that Select 
Committee during consideration of Policy issues and 
implementation. Councillor Ingleby stated that Council members 
would need to have a clear perspective during the savings drive. 
 

 

5.6 Councillor Mallory stated that he was pleased to see a lot of 
improvements in the school audits. Panel members were 
informed that Schools Board of Governors were always informed 
of audit recommendations for their schools.  The Chair asked 
whether the Council offer its Audit Services to non community 
schools, and was told that services were offered for a fee.  
  

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

6. ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION TEAM UPDATE 
 

 

6.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. 
 

 
 

6.2 Councillor Mallory commented that he was happy that the 
Council was successfully prosecuting offenders. The Chair 
stated that it was important how the information was utilised to 
identify new sub-lettings. He commented that to offset the 
bedroom tax people would be tempted to sublet, this could put 
vulnerable children at risk. He added that it was important the 
Council act quickly and effectively. 
  

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.30p.m. 
 

 

                                                                                  Chair  
 

 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\5\1\ai00007158\$dz53bl0y.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 20 November 2013 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register i
[...]
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

op
er

at
e 

an
d 

re
fe

r 
to

 o
ne

 o
r 

m
or

e 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s,

 a
s 

th
e 

co
nt

ex
t 

re
qu

ire
s.

 
G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

an
d 

th
e 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

w
or

ld
w

id
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
ly

 b
y 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s,
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

 

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k

Page 24



1 

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title Financial Forecasts for 2013/14 

Key decision No Item No. 4 

Ward N/A 

Contributors EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES & REGENERATION 

Class Part 1 Date: 20 November 2013 

 
 

1 Summary of the Report 

1.1 This report sets out the financial forecasts for 2013/14 as at 30 September 
2013.  The key areas to note are as follows: 

i. An overspend of £0.6m against the directorates’ net general fund revenue 
budget is forecast.  At the same time last year an underspend of £0.9m was 
forecast.  The consolidated results for the year were an underspend of £3.5m. 

ii. 95% of the £20.9m savings agreed in setting the 2013/14 budget are forecast 
to be delivered on schedule. 

iii. On the capital programme, the forecast expenditure for 2013/14 is now £132m, 
compared to the budget of £150.8m. This reduction is mainly due to schools 
projects being rephased.  However, to 30 September 2013 only 29% of the 
budget (and 34% of the forecast) had been spent, around two thirds of the 
figure expected if the programme is to be delivered in full.  The forecasts on the 
projects are being reviewed.   

iv. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projecting an underspend of £0.5m. 

v. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is forecast to be spent to budget but three 
schools are expected to apply for a licensed deficit and the balances of £15.7m 
include £5.5m of excess balances as defined by the schools’ forum. 

vi. As at 30 September 2013 council tax collection is 0.52% lower than last year in 
terms of the percentage of gross cash collected and 0.48% lower against this 
year’s profile. Performance statistics for the first 6 months of the year still 
indicate that the impact of welfare reform in this area has been significantly less 
than the worst-case scenario. As this is the first year of the reforms there are no 
trends to measure against as yet so a degree of caution is needed at this stage. 

vii. Business rates collection is 0.78% higher than the same period last year and if 
this performance is maintained the target of 98.50% for the year should be 
achievable. 

  

2 Purpose of the Report 

2.1 To set out the financial forecasts for 2013/14 at end of September 2013. 

 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 To note the financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2014. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



2 

 
4 Policy Context  

4.1 Reporting financial results in a clear and meaningful format contributes directly 
to the Council’s tenth corporate priority: inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and 
equity. 

 

5.    Overall Directorate Outturn 

5.1 The forecasts against the directorates’ general fund revenue budgets are 
shown in the table below; in summary an overspend of £0.6m.  At the same 
time last year an underspend of £0.9m was forecast.  The financial result for 
2012/13 was an underspend of £3.5m on the general fund revenue budget. 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) – gross figures excludes £250m Dedicated Schools’ Grant expenditure and matching grant 
income 

(2) – gross figures exclude approximately £225m matching income and expenditure for housing 
benefits.  This figure is lower than last year due to the implementation of the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS), an effect of which is to replace benefits pai
[...]
a budget rate 
of 14.9%. 

12.3 Rent income is forecast to exceed budget by £0.7m. This is because: (1) voids 
(other than hostels) are currently running at a lower level than budgeted for; 
and (2) vacancies resulting from regeneration schemes are now expected to be 
less in 2013/14 than originally forecast. 

12.4 The rent collection rate for current year rents is 98.25%. This falls to 94.74% 
when brought forward arrears are taken into account. 

 

13. Collection Fund 

13.1 As at 30 September 2013, £54.1m of Council Tax had been collected, 50.65% 
of the total amount due for the year of £106.8m.  This is 0.48% lower than the 
profiled collection rate of 51.13% if the overall target for the year of 94.5% is to 
be met. At the same time last year, the collection rate to date was 51.17%, 
0.52% higher than this year.  

13.2 Business rates collection is at 65.52%, an increase of 0.78% compared to the 
same period last year and 1.18% higher than the 64.34% profiled collection rate 
if the overall target rate for the year of 98.5% is to be achieved. 

 

 

Page 35



12 

14. Capital Expenditure 

14.1 The overall spend this year to the end of September is £44.3m, which is only 
29% of the Budget and 34% of the Latest Forecast. Following substantial 
schools capital works during the summer, the forecast expenditure for the year 
has been reduced for a number of these projects.  

14.2 For the non-schools schemes,  project managers are still reporting that they 
expect to deliver their projects on budget this year. Given the latest spend, it is 
probable that a number of these forecasts are not realistic, since on a straight-
line average (which is broadly appropriate for the programme as a whole) 
around 50% of the programme should have been spent to date if it were to be 
delivered on time.  A number of these schemes are currently being reviewed 
and amended forecasts will be reported in the next monitoring where 
appropriate.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14.3 The t
[...]
 year.  
However, there are no direct financial implications in noting these. 

 

16. Legal Implications 

16.1 The Council must act prudently in relation to the stewardship of Council 
taxpayers’ funds.  The Council must set and maintain a balanced budget. 

 

17.  Crime and Disorder Act Implications  

17.1 There are no crime and disorder implications relevant to this report. 

 

18. Equalities Implications 

18.1  There are no equalities implications relevant to this report. 

 

19.   Environmental Implications 

19.1  There are no environmental implications relevant to this report. 

 

20. Conclusion 

20.1 Members should note the action being taken to address the issues identified in 
this report.   

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND APPENDICES  

None 

 

If there are any queries on this report, please contact; 

Peter Stachniewski, Interim Head of Financial Services. 

 Tel – 020 8314 8379 ;  peter.stachniewski@lewisham.gov.uk 
  

Page 37



1 

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title Internal Audit update report 

Key Decision No  Item No.   5 

Ward ALL 

Contributors Head of Audit & Risk (Interim) 

Class Part 1 Date:  20 November 2013 

 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

1.1. This report presents members of the Audit Panel with a summary of: 

• Internal audit progress with the audit plans for 2012/13 and 2013/14, 

• Implementation of internal audit recommendations, and 

• Performance of the Internal Audit contractor. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the content of this report.  

 

3. Background 

3.1. The Council’s Internal Audit service consists of the in-house team and contractor.  

3.2. The in-house side consists of the Head of Audit and Risk, Internal Audit Contract 
Manager and Cipfa trainees when available.   

3.3. The current contractor is Baker Tilly, formerly RSM Tenon Ltd. The current 
contract runs until October 2014.  The change in ownership of the company has 
not affected the terms and conditions of the contr
[...]
erns about officers accessing 
data to servers in which they should not have access to, a review is taking 
place.    

• Schools’ Catering Contract (CYP) – The Head of Service requested an audit of 
contract management in their area, and   

• School’s PFI Contract (RRE) – The Head of Service has recently started and 
wanted a fresh look at the contract management of the service.  

4.8. Dropped audits 

• ForeFront Identity Manager (FIM) – (RRE) –The system is no longer going live, 
so a review is no longer required.    

 

4.9. As previously reported, a review of the approach to continuous auditing is being 
considered.  The contractor has committed to delivering the quarter two reports on 
time (by the end of October).  The position will then be reviewed to coincide with 

Page 39



3 

the Oracle finance system upgrade and the new governance, risk and compliance 
reporting tool this introduces.     

 

4.10. Since the last meeting up to end September, five reports were finalised.  They are: 

 

Dir. Audit  Date of 

Final 

Audit 

Opinion 

Recs. Made 

H M L 

CYP 
Adoption and Guardianship Orders 

Payments  
27/08/13 Satisfactory - 3 5 

CYP 
Troubled Families Programme 

2013-14 (LBL review) 
30/09/13 Substantial - 2 1 

RRE 
ISS Facility Services Ltd Cleaning 

Contract 
02/08/13 Limited 3 3 - 

RRE Payment Centre 26/09/13 Satisfactory - 3 1 

SCH Holy Cross RC Primary School 17/09/13 Substantial - - 1 

 

4.11. For the progress made during October, please refer to Section 10 below.   

 

5. Limited and No Assurance reports 

5.1. One ‘Limited’ assurance opinion report was issued since the last meeting and up 
to end September.  This was:    

• ISS Facility Services Ltd – Cleaning Contract 

 

5.2. There were no ‘Consultancy’ or ‘No Assurance’ reports issued.   

5.3. The executive summary for this report is presented in Appendix 4.   

 

6. High or Medium recommendations not agreed 

6.1. Since the last Audit Panel meeting, management have agree
[...]
chool reports due by the end of September.  Now there are only ten.  The 
differences relate to cancellations or delayed starts agreed with the contractor.           

8.4. Although PI 1 had exceeded its target by 1%, to some extent this disguises the 
scale of the non-school audit delays.  This is because typically a school audit 
budget (audit days) is a third of that of a non-school audit.   

8.5. Lewisham Homes have cancelled their service level agreement with the Council 
for the provision of their internal audit service and are currently tendering in the 
market for a new provider.  This impacts the economies of scale of the Council’s 
internal audit contract. 

 

9. Other business 

9.1. The interim Head of Audit and Risk is to take on responsibility for some financial 
functions within the Council (Budget setting, Treasury management, the Pension 
Fund and Procurement), initially up to March 2014.  As this additional 

Page 42



6 

responsibility potentially compromises the Head of Audit and Risk independence,  
the Internal Audit Contract Manager will oversee the scope and reporting of audits 
of these services.     

9.2. In addition, the Internal Audit Contract Manager will be able to approach the 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration (Section 151 officer) directly if 
they have any concerns about the independence of the audits or the attitude of the 
Head of Audit and Risk in respect of this work.   

9.3. The Audit Charter will detail this arrangement to evidence how the independence 
of the Head of Audit and Risk is to be managed.  The Audit Charter will form part 
of the evidence that the internal audit service complies with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).     

 

10. Update for October 

10.1. Despatch dates required the full report to be prepared up to the end of September.  
However, it is possible to give an overview of progress in October.   

10.2. The table below details the final reports issued in October.  All recommendations 
were agreed and no ‘Limited’ or ‘No Assurance reports’ were issued.   

 

Dir. Audit  Date of 

Final 

Audit 

Opinion 

Recs. Made 

H M L 

COM CCTV Contract Management 15/10/13 Satisfactory - 4 2 

CUS Web Payments Systems Resilience 28/10/13 Satisfactory - 1 1 

SCH Rathern School 2013-14 24/10/13 Substantial - 2 2 

SCH St Augustine’s School 2013-14 31/10/13 Satisfactory - 2 4 

 

10.3. The table below show those key performance indicators that missed the target for 
the year to date in October.      

 

Performance Indictor  Target YTD 

[95%] 

Actual YTD to 

31/10/13 

Variance (+/-) Met 

(Y/N) 

% No. % No. % No.  

1 
All finals reports issued 

against plan 
27% 21/73 23% 17/73 (4)% (4) N 

2 
Non-SCH final reports 

issued against plan  
32% 17/51 14% 7/51 (18)% (10) N 

 

10.4. Since the end of September, there have been a number of changes to overdue 
recommendations reported at 7.9.   Particularly in respect of the recommendations 
for information technology.  The table below reflects the changes to these overdue 
recommendations.  It shows the number of recommendations implemented or with 
their target date changed.   

Page 43



7 

10.5. The Executive Summaries for the IMT Disaster Recovery and Third Party Access 
reports are appended at Appendix 6 for reference.  Details of the other changes 
will be included in the next audit panel report.    

 

Dir Audit Name Previous 

status  

Current status  

RRE 
Application Implementation for 

Payroll and HR 
1 rec o/due  

1 rec target date extended to 02/12/13. 

Now with 2 changes of date 

RRE 
Contract Management for 

Joint Street Lighting PFI 
2 recs o/due. 

1 rec implemented and  

1 rec target date extended to 31/12/13.  

RRE  
Disaster Recovery for ICT 
Infrastructure 7 recs o/due  

All target dates changed ranging from 

31/10/14 to 31/10/15. 

RRE 
Generic Contract Review – 
Group School PFI 

4 recs o/due   All have been superseded.   

RRE 
Third Party A
[...]
pers 

15.1 There are no background papers reported. 

 

If there are any queries on this report, please contact  

David Austin at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk or on 020 8314 9114, or 

Carol Owen at carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk  or on 020 8314 7909  

Page 63


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Annual Audit Letter 2012-13
	4 Financial Forecasts for 2013-14
	5 Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Anti Fraud and Corruption Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Wednesday, 20 November 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Michael Harris (Chair), Ami Ibitson, Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, 
Mr King and Mr Webb. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philip Peake and Mike Robinson. 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 

held on September 12 2013, which was 
open to the press and public, be confirmed 
and signed as a true record of the 
proceedings. 
 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Mallory declared a personal interest in Item 5 as Chair of the Abbey  
Manor Management Committee. 
 
 

3. Annual Audit Letter 2012-13 
 
The report was introduced by Jamie Bewick of Grant 
Thornton who stated three key workstreams had been 
considered, the Audit of the Accounts, Value for Money, 
and Grant Claims Certification.  
 
In terms of the Audit of the Accounts, he confirmed an 
unqualified opinion had been given within the Government 
set deadline and stated they were of a good standard. 
 
In respect of Value for Money, he stated the Council had a 
good track record of meeting targets but future resilience 
would be required and he noted the Lewisham Futures 
programme could be crucial in meeting the demands 
placed on the Council. 
 
For Grant Claims and Returns, Mr Bewick confirmed the 
Capital Receipts Pooling return and the NNDR3 return had 
been signed off in September; the Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits claim had been signed off that day; while work on 
the Teachers Pensions returns was ongoing, as they 
appeared to have been produced without a proper audit 
trail to evidence. 
 
The Chair asked how much time had been spent on the 



 

 

 

2 

Value for Money element and was informed about 15 days 
in total had been spent on Budget projections. He 
suggested it may be helpful to include for the public 
comparisons with other London Boroughs. Mr Bewick 
promised to consider such a change for future reports. 
Councillor Mallory added that information about what were 
the key indicators of performance could also aid the public 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked why financial planning and 
financial control on the Value for Money section were both 
ranked as ‘amber’. Jamie Bewick said this was a reflection 
of the Council’s financial situation facing 2014/15 with the 
need to make, as of yet, unidentified massive savings.  
 
The Chair asked to be informed of the outcome of the 
Teachers Pensions review when it was finalised, including 
the liability to the Council in funding a 20% share of the 
£40,000 discrepancy. 
 
 
 

4. Financial Forecasts for 2013-14 
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Head of Financial 
Services who noted the report had already been considered 
at Mayor & Cabinet and at the Public Accounts Select 
Committee. 
 
The Chair asked officers to provide him with information 
about Council Tax collection rates in new build 
developments. 
 
Mr King asked if re-evaluation of the capital programme 
could be brought forward to the end of the second quarter. 
He was supported by Councillor Mallory who said 
advancing the programme might allow slippage to be spent 
elsewhere.  
 
Officers advised that some capital projects were spread 
over several financial years and that some apparent 
underspends in any given year were required to complete 
projects in subsequent financial years, but that processes 
could be re-examined to see if some earlier monitoring 
could be done. 
 
In response the Chair suggested that a longer term view be 
taken on larger key projects and that there be an earlier 
review of all other areas in the capital programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and officers be 

requested to consider modifications to the 
monitoring of capital schemes as 



 

 

 

3 

suggested by the Panel.  
 

 
 

5. Internal Audit Update Report 
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Head of Corporate 
Resources who reported the two outstanding reports from 
2012/13 had now been completed. He said work was 
progressing on the 2013/14 Audit Plan and he pointed out 
the deletions and additions to the Plan, as well as noting a 
review of the approach to continuous auditing would 
coincide with the Oracle finance system upgrade and new 
reporting tool. 
 
The Head of Technology and Transformation addressed 
the Panel on the Disaster Recovery for ICT and Third Party 
Access reports. He said the Council has embarked on an 
ambitious plan to link Business Continuity Plans with 
Disaster Recovery for ICT and comply with ISO 20731. 
Fifteen primary systems had been identified and all Council 
Directorates had been surveyed for their expectations in 
terms of recovery targets. However emergent Public 
Service Network security arrangements had proved 
absolutely overwhelming and no focus was able to be given 
to the audit. As a result, officers were now predicting two 
years, rather than a few months, would be required to fully 
align Business Continuity Planning and Disaster Recovery. 
 
The Chair asked why the Council had 220 servers and was 
not more committed to cloud computing. The Head of 
Technology and Transformation said the Council did make 
some use of cloud computing and would increase usage 
over time but owing to commitments in the Capita contract 
it was not logical to abandon reliance on servers. Any cloud 
solution embraced by Capita during the term of the current 
contract would benefit that company rather than the 
Council.  
 
Councillor Ingleby asked for more information on Third 
Party Access and was informed 6 out of 11 overdue 
recommendations had been implemented and two 
superseded. Again, Public Service Network requirements 
were the cause of the delays. 
 
The Chair asked for an update on the photocopier contract 
and was told by the Head of Technology and 
Transformation that next year the Council would be able to 
move away from a demand driven regime to one where 
resources were strictly rationed. 
 
Councillor Mallory asked if the cleaning contract needed to 



 

 

 

4 

be reassigned given the lack of monitoring of the contract. 
Mr Chris Harris of Baker Tilly stated the monitoring of the 
contract was insufficient and would be followed up until 
attended to, with regular meetings and feedback being 
arranged. The Chair asked that the relevant Head of 
Service be asked to give a written update on the cleaning 
contract at the next meeting. 
 
Mr Webb highlighted an apparent lack of progress in 
implementing the 2013-14 Plan. In response, Mr Chris 
Harris acknowledged implementation was behind target but 
was at a more advanced stage than at the same time last 
year. The Interim Head of Corporate Resources confirmed 
steps the position is being closely monitored and 
assurances were given by the contractor that sufficient 
resources were in place to ensure the timely completion of 
the Plan, subject to no significant delays on the Council 
side. 
 
The Chair noted the additional financial function 
responsibilities which had been allotted to the Interim Head 
of Corporate Resources (formerly Head of Audit & Risk) 
and reported he had asked the Internal Audit Contract 
Manager, Julie Hetherington, to attend the next meeting. 
When questioned, the two Independent members in 
attendance indicated they would reserve judgement on the 
robustness of the new arrangements until they had 
assessed the Internal Audit Contract Manager’s 
presentation. The Chair advised the Panel that they would 
consider the Audit Charter at their next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
 

6. Anti Fraud and Corruption Update 
 
The Interim Head of Corporate Resources introduced the 
report and stated, as in previous reports, information was 
provided on Special Investigations, Benefit Investigations 
and Housing Investigations. He confirmed work was 
progressing well in all areas and highlighted the training 
planned, and now delivered, in support of teams 
undertaking assessments. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

The meeting ended at 8.53p.m. 
 
 
 


